Multi-currency settlement risk

AS ELKO Grupa operates internationally and is therefore exposed to foreign currency risk arising primarily with respect
to the US dollar. Foreign currency risk arises from future multi-currency transactions and recognition of assets, liabilities
and long-term investments.

Purchases of goods from vendors are predominantly made in the US dollar and the euro. Sales by the Company to its
subsidiaries are chiefly made in the US dollar. Sales to Lithuanian and Estonian customers are carried out in the euro.

Revenue of the Company is mainly derived in the US dollar. Accordingly, the Company raises financing also in the US
dollar to minimize foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of the US dollar exchange rate to
other currencies used by the Company, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase / decrease in US dollar rate to EUR

Effect on profit
(‘000)

Effect on equity (‘000)

2017
+15% (4,139) (4,139)
-15% 4,139 4,139
2016
+5% (1,281) (1,281)
-5% 1,281 1,281

AS ELKO GRUPA Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2017
Address: Toma iela 4, Riga, LV-1003
Unified registration number: 40003129564

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)

49

38.  Financial risk management (cont’d)

Derivative financial instruments and risk hedging

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as currency forwards, to hedge risks related to fluctuations
of currency exchange rates and their effect on selling prices.

Financial liabilities or assets which are not held for trading are disclosed as current or non-current liabilities or assets